Stock, Series B convertible preferred stock, convertible notes principal and accrued interest, and the portion of unvested restricted stock subject to accelerated
vesting upon a deemed liquidation event into shares of Class A Common Stock as if such conversions had occurred at the beginning of 2016 or the date of
original issuance, if later.

7

Unaudited pro forma basic and diluted net income per share for the three months ended March 31, 2017 are computed as follows:

Numerator:
Net loss, basic and diluted   $ (4,578,781)

Denominator:
Weighted-average common share outstanding, basic   9,234,618

Adjustment for assumed effect of conversion of preferred stock   800,000
Adjustment for assumed conversion of convertible notes principal and

accrued interest   112,806
Adjustment for assumed accelerated vesting of unvested restricted stock   53,074

Pro forma weighted-average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted   10,200,498

Pro forma net loss per share, basic and diluted   $ (0.45)

6. Goodwill and Intangible Assets

Changes in the carrying amounts of IPR&D assets and goodwill for the three months ended March 31, 2017 were:

   IPR&D   Goodwill
Balance, beginning of period   $14,477,019   $18,758,421
Capitalized investment during the period   17,295   —
Foreign currency translation adjustments   220,880   308,630

Balance, end of period   $14,715,194   $19,067,051

The Company’s intangible assets consisted of the following:

   December 31, 2016

Estimated
Useful
Lives

Gross
Carrying

Value
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Book
Value

Internally developed patents   6-10 years   $ 624,454   $ (211,956)   $ 412,498
Acquired licenses   16-20 years   285,000   (219,800)   65,200

Total intangible assets subject to amortization   909,454   (431,756)   477,698
IPR&D assets   Indefinite   14,477,019   —   14,477,019

Total   $15,386,473   $ (431,756)   $14,954,717

   March 31, 2017

Estimated
Useful
Lives

Gross
Carrying

Value
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Book
Value

Internally developed patents   6-10 years   $ 641,749   $ (220,126)   $ 421,623
Acquired licenses   16-20 years   285,000   (224,185)   60,815

Total intangible assets subject to amortization   926,749   (444,311)   482,438
IPR&D assets   Indefinite   14,715,194   —   14,715,194

Total   $15,641,943   $ (444,311)   $15,197,632

Amortization expense of intangible assets subject to amortization totaled $11,753 and $12,555 for the three months ended March 31, 2016 and 2017,
respectively, and was classified as research and development expenses in the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations and
comprehensive loss.

8

As of March 31, 2017, future estimated amortization expense is as follows:

Years ending December 31,
The remainder of 2017   $ 38,512
2018   47,641
2019   42,841
2020   29,395
2021   8,836
2022 and thereafter   315,213

[…]

reference and (ii) Altimmune’s audited consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2016 included elsewhere herein;

1

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations are not necessarily reflective of the Company’s results of operations had the
Mergers been completed on the date assumed. In addition, they are not necessarily indicative of the Company’s future results of operations or financial
condition. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements reflect management’s best estimate of the fair value of the tangible and
intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed in the Mergers with assistance provided by an independent third-party valuation firm based on information
currently available.

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements include adjustments which give effect to the events that are directly attributable to the
Mergers, expected to have a continuing impact on the Company and which are factually supportable.

2

Altimmune, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2017

PharmAthene, Inc.,
as Reported

Altimmune, Inc.,
as Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 15,782,402  $ 2,737,708  $ —   $ 18,520,110
Accounts receivable, net   1,040,728   253,382   —   1,294,110
Income tax receivable   1,001,315   204,071   —   1,205,386
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   467,642   1,026,357   —   1,493,999

Total current assets   18,292,087   4,221,518   —   22,513,605
Property and equipment, net   87,937   205,346   —   293,283
Intangible assets, net   —   15,197,632   18,888,000   (d)   34,085,632
Other noncurrent assets   —   22,248   —   22,248
Goodwill   2,348,453   19,067,051   16,069,427   (a) (d)   37,484,931

Total assets  $ 20,728,477  $ 38,713,795  $34,957,427   $ 94,399,699

Liabilities, Preferred Stock and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities
Current portion of notes payable  $ —   $ 3,809,327  $ (3,547,194)   (f)   $ 262,133
Accounts payable   839,465   3,580,807   4,420,272
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   1,339,618   1,403,850   (15,152)   (f)   2,728,316
Other short-term liabilities   55,497   60,554   116,051

Total current liabilities   2,234,580   8,854,538   (3,562,346)   7,526,772
Note payable, net of current portion   —   534,791   —   534,791
Deferred tax liability   442,589   —   7,112,611   (a) (d)   7,555,200
Other long-term liabilities   —   221,580   —   221,580

Total liabilities   2,677,169   9,610,909   3,550,265   15,838,343

Stockholders’ equity
Convertible preferred stock   —   8,000   (8,000)   (c)   —
Common stock   6,882   92,413   (97,750)   (b) (c) (f)   1,545
Additional paid-in capital   50,111,875   71,835,679   2,482,700   (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)   124,430,254
Accumulated deficit   (32,067,449)   (35,838,230)   29,030,212   (b) (e) (f)   (38,875,467)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   —   (6,994,976)   —   (6,994,976)

Total stockholders’ equity   18,051,308   29,102,886   31,407,162   78,561,356

Total liabilities, preferred stock and stockholders’ equity  $ 20,728,477  $ 38,713,795  $34,957,427   $ 94,399,699

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

3

Altimmune, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

PharmAthene, Inc.,
as Reported

Altimmune, Inc.,
as Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

License revenue   $ —   $ 410,102  $ —   $ 410,102
Research grants and contracts   5,230,196   2,826,073   —   8,056,269

Total revenue and grants and contracts   5,230,196   3,236,175   —   8,466,371

Operating expenses
Research and development   4,836,035   7,221,460   —   12,057,495
General and administrative   11,515,071   7,106,378   (1,203,397)   (e)   17,418,052
Depreciation   143,437   —   —   143,437

Total operating expense   16,494,543   14,327,838   (1,203,397)   29,618,984

Operating loss   (11,264,347)   (11,091,663)   1,203,397   (21,152,613)
Other income (expense):

Interest income (expense)   168,150   (37,452)   —   130,698
Income from litigation settlement   217,068,969   —   —   217,068,969
Change in fair value of derivative instruments   (957,070)   —   —   (957,070)
Other income   7,847   42,303   —   50,150

Total other income (expense), net   216,287,896   4,851   —   216,292,747

Net income (loss) before income tax benefit   205,023,549   (11,086,812)   1,203,397   195,140,134
Provision for income taxes   11,169,376   —   —   11,169,376

Net (loss) income   $ 193,854,173  $ (11,086,812)  $ 1,203,397   $183,970,758
Accumulated dividends on preferred stock   —   (368,548)   368,548   (h)   —

Net income (loss) attributed to common stockholders   $ 193,854,173  $ (11,455,360)  $ 1,571,945   $183,970,758

Weighted-average common shares outstanding, basic   9,226,376   5,229,011   (g)   14,455,387

Net (loss) income per share attributable to common stockholders,
basic   $ (1.24)   $ 12.73

Weighted-average common shares outstanding, diluted   9,226,376   6,062,694   (g)   15,289,070

Net (loss) income per share attributable to common stockholders,
diluted   $ (1.24)   $ 12.03

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

4

Altimmune, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

PharmAthene, Inc.,
as Reported

Atlimmune, Inc.,
as Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

License revenue   $ —   $ 4,938  $ —   $ 4,938
Research grants and contracts   804,071   294,633   —   1,098,704

Total revenue and grants and contracts   804,071   299,571   —   1,103,642

Operating expenses
Research and development   725,797   2,786,122   —   3,511,919
General and administrative   3,228,590   2,030,516   (2,341,279)  (e)   2,917,827
Depreciation   33,007   —   —   33,007

Total operating expense   3,987,394   4,816,638   (2,341,279)   6,462,753

Operating loss   (3,183,323)   (4,517,067)   2,341,279   (5,359,111)
Other income (expense):

Interest income (expense)   74,977   (60,603)   53,422  (f)   67,796
Change in fair value of derivative financial instruments   (90,191)   —   —   (90,191)
Other expense   (375)   (1,111)   —   (1,486)

Total other (expense) income, net   (15,589)   (61,714)   53,422   (23,881)

Net (loss) income before income tax (benefit)   (3,198,912)   (4,578,781)   2,394,701   (5,382,992)
Income tax benefit   1,001,315   —   —   1,001,315

Net (loss) income   $ (2,197,597)  $ (4,578,781)  $ 2,394,704   $ (4,381,677)
Accumulated dividends on preferred stock   —   (118,356)   118,356  (h)   —

Net loss attriburted to common stockholders   $ (2,197,597)  $ (4,697,137)  $ 2,513,057   $ (4,381,677)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted   9,234,618   5,887,717  (g) (i)  15,122,335

Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders, basic and
diluted   $ (0.51)   $ (0.29)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

5

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements were prepared in accordance with the regulations of the U.S. Securities and Exchange
Commission (the “SEC”) and are intended to show how the Mergers might have affected the historical financial statements if the Mergers had been completed